# **Golf & Leisure Ltd - King Edward Bay Golf Club**

## **Personal Data Privacy Notice**

### **Processing your personal information**

If you give us personal information, such as your name and contact details (for example to process your membership, process competition entries & results or maintain handicaps) this information will be processed by KEB/Golf & Leisure Ltd in accordance with the IOM Data Protection Act 2018 and the General Data Protection Regulations that apply by Tynwald Order.

The Club/Company may also need to transfer some of your personal information to third parties (Handicap Master, BRS, IOMGU, EGU and other Golf Clubs) relating to the above purposes.

## Uses of your personal information

KEB/Golf & Leisure Ltd may also use your personal information for the following purposes:

- To perform services that you have requested (such as providing you with the benefits of club membership or providing you with information you have requested) which may involve contacting you by post, email or telephone.
- To allow KEB/Golf & Leisure Ltd to administer the golf club for example by organising golf competitions and social events
- To make the club website easier for you to use by not requiring you to enter your details numerous times
- To maintain your handicap
- To operate the BRS tee booking system
- To send you newsletters or other information relating to the club
- Any other reasonable purpose, including contacting next of kin in the event of an emergency.

# Acknowledgement

You do not need to do anything further. You are able to withdraw consent for the club to hold your personal data at any time by contacting the club secretary in writing.

In the absence of written notice, you are considered to consent to the club holding your personal information for the above purposes.

KEB/Golf & Leisure Ltd will not pass on your personal information to marketing lists or third parties not named above.